

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4459/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-08-2024 in CRMP No. 468/2019 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

MURARI LAL KHANDELWAL & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR THAKUR @ MANOJ KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO. 4460/2025 (II-A)

Date : 18-11-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
Ms. Rajshree Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manohar Naagar, Adv.  
Mr. Pranjal Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Mohua Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Trishla Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Asmita, Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
  
Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Riju Raj Singh Jamwal, Adv.  
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.

**O R D E R**

After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw these petitions with liberty to raise all points available to the petitioners before the Court concerned at the appropriate stage, including at the time of framing of charge(s).

2. Having regard to the aforesaid, the present Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of as withdrawn with liberty aforesaid.

**(POOJA SHARMA)  
AR-CUM-PS**

**(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**